

No. 16-1140

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE  
ADVOCATES, D/B/A NIFLA, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
United States Justice Foundation,  
Family PAC Federal,  
Eberle Associates, and  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund in Support of Petitioners**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
U.S. Justice Foundation  
932 D Street, Ste. 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

April 20, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE VIOLATES UNALIENABLE RIGHTS OF CALIFORNIANS . . . . .	3
II. THE FACT ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ESTABLISHES THE CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE AS A “MINISTRY OF TRUTH” . . . . .	6
A. The California FACT Act Violates the First Amendment Rule Against Compelled Speech. . . . .	7
B. First Amendment Protection Extends to Matters of Opinion . . . . .	10
III. THE FACT ACT PROHIBITS THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION. . . . .	13
A. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts with <u>Employment Div. v. Smith</u> . . . . .	13
B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Denies NIFLA Its Free Exercise Right to Proselytize . . . . .	16

C. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts with <u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</u> . . . . .	20
IV. The Ninth Circuit’s Rationale to Compel the Speech of California’s Crisis Pregnancy Centers Could Just as Easily Be Used to Justify Closing them Down . . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Genesis 1:26 . . . . .	3
Psalms 22:9-10 . . . . .	3
Psalms 119:73 . . . . .	3
Psalms 139:14 . . . . .	3
Isaiah 5:20 . . . . .	5
Acts 5:29 . . . . .	4
Ephesians 6:12 . . . . .	3
 <b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment I . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Employment Div. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	13, <i>passim</i>
<u>Hodgson v. Minn.</u> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) . . . . .	6
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</u> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) . . . . .	20, 21, 22, 23
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	9
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	8
<u>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	8, 9
<u>Stenberg v. Carhart</u> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) . . . . .	6
<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	7
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	8

MISCELLANEOUS

D. Daubenmire, “Fake Women’s Healthcare,” Pass the Salt Ministry (April 13, 2017) . . . . .	5
<u>The Founders Constitution</u> (Kurland, P. & Lerner, R., eds., Univ. Chi. Press: 1987) . . . . .	11, 12, 20
M. Grisanti, “The Abortion Dilemma,” The Master’s Seminary Journal (Fall 2000) . . . . .	4
“Norma McCorvey, ‘Roe’ in Roe v. Wade, Is Dead at 69” <i>New York Times</i> (Feb 18, 2017). . . . .	4
H. Titus, “The Free Exercise Clause, Past, Present, and Future,” 6 REGENT L. REV. 7 (1995) . . . . .	16
